

No. 17-60805

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COUNTY OF LAUDERDALE; JUDGE LISA HOWELL, In her official capacity;
JUDGE VELDORE YOUNG, In her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
CHRISTINE A. MONTA
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-9035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
I SECTION 12601 OF TITLE 34 APPLIES TO STATE-COURT JUDGES RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUVENILE JUSTICE	12
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	12
B. <i>Youth Court Judges Are Officials Of A Governmental Agency With Responsibility For The Administration Of Juvenile Justice</i>	12
II THE YOUTH COURT JUDGES ARE NOT ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM THIS ACTION.....	23
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	23
B. <i>The Youth Court Judges Are Not Immune From This Suit Because The United States Seeks Only Declaratory And Equitable Relief, Not Damages</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):PAGE

III THIS COURT SHOULD REINSTATE THE CLAIMS AGAINST LAUDERDALE COUNTY28

A. *Standard Of Review*28

B. *The District Court’s Dismissal Of The United States’ Claims Against Lauderdale County Was Premised On Its Erroneous Dismissal Of The Claims Against The Judges*.....28

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	25
<i>Cause of Action v. National Archives and Records Admin.</i> , 753 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Ciudadanos Unidos de San Juan v. Hidalgo Cty. Grand Jury Comm’rs</i> , 622 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1980)	24-26
<i>Colonial Press Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	7
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	14
<i>Dubuc v. Michigan Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 342 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Forgan v. Howard Cty.</i> , 494 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	14
<i>In re Assessment of Ad Valorem Taxes</i> , 854 So.2d 1066 (Miss. 2003)	15
<i>Knapp v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	14
<i>NPR Inv., LLC v. United States</i> , 740 F.3d 998 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Orellana v. Kyle</i> , 65 F.3d 29 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7, 23
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	7, 23-24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923)7

Touart v. Johnston, 656 So.2d 318 (Miss. 1995)3

Tula-Rubio v. Lynch, 787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015)17

United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
816 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2016)28

United States v. Bell, 991 F.2d 1445 (8th Cir. 1993)17

United States v. Combs, 267 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001).....17

United States v. Flores-Gallo, 625 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 14, 21

United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)17

United States v. Kaluza, 780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2015) 13, 22

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....13

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)6

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. 551(1)(B).....18

5 U.S.C. 552(f).....18

5 U.S.C. 701(b)(1)(B)18

5 U.S.C. 230117

5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(C)17

5 U.S.C. 337120

5 U.S.C. 340117

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
22 U.S.C. 6106.....	20
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1
34 U.S.C. 12601 (formerly 42 U.S.C. 14141).....	<i>passim</i>
40 U.S.C. 621(4).....	17
41 U.S.C. 133.....	17
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	23
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	18
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 309(c), 110 Stat. 3853.....	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-9-11 (2015).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 19-9-96 (2015).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-105(j) (2015).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-107(1) (2015).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-107(2) (2015).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-117(3) (2015).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-119 (2015).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-123 (2015).....	3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-125(3)(b) (2015).....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-151 (2015).....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-151(1) (2015)	3
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-242, pt. 1 (1991)	22
139 Cong. Rec. 30,589 (1993)	22
 RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	28
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Court</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	15
Preston Elrod & R. Scott Ryder, <i>Juvenile Justice: A Social, Historical, and Legal Perspective</i> (4th ed. 2014)	15
Findings Regarding Department of Justice Investigation of Lauderdale County Youth Court, Meridian Police Department, and Mississippi Division of Youth Services (Aug. 10, 2012), available at https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/2642012810121733674791.pdf	4
Memorandum of Agreement Between the United States Department of Justice and the St. Louis County Family Court (Dec. 14, 2016), available at https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/file/918581/download	2
Memorandum of Agreement Regarding the Juvenile Court of Memphis and Shelby County (Dec. 17, 2012), available at https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/87720121218105948925157.pdf	2
Mississippi Office of the Attorney General, Opinion No. 2014-00441, <i>Harry Sanders</i> , 2014 WL 7642346 (Dec. 1, 2014).....	15
